

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MIKE KELLY, U.S. Congressman, *et al.*,

Applicants,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Emergency Application for a Writ of Injunction
Pending the Filing and Disposition of a Writ of Certiorari

**Motion for Leave to File *Amicus* Brief, Motion for Leave to File Brief
Under Rule 33.2, and Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Landmark Legal Foundation**

RICHARD P. HUTCHISON

Counsel of Record

Landmark Legal Foundation

3100 Broadway, Ste. 1210

Kansas City, Missouri 64111

Pete.hutch@landmarklegal.org

(816) 931-5559

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF AND FOR PERMISSION TO FILE BRIEF UNDER RULE 33.2 ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT

I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT APPLICANTS’ INJUNCTION APPLICATION AND GRANT CERTIORARI TO RESOLVE WHETHER A STATE LEGISLATURE, WITH THE IMPRIMATUR OF ITS STATE SUPREME COURT, MAY VIOLATE ITS STATE CONSTITUTION IN THE EXERCISE OF AUTHORITY VESTED BY THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION..... 2

 A. U.S. Supreme Court Deference to State Supreme Court Decisions Does Not Extend to Decisions Overtly Contravening the State Constitution’s Limits on the Legislature’s U.S. Const. Art II, Section 1 Authority..... 2

 B. State Legislatures and State Courts Must Comply With State Constitutional Limitations, Particularly in the Exercise of Authority Vested by the United States Constitution..... 4

II. THE PENNSYLVANIA SUPREME COURT’S DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE BASED ON LACHES VIOLATES APPLICANTS’ FEDERAL DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION RIGHTS..... 6

Conclusion 9

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MIKE KELLY, U.S. Congressman, *et al.*,

Applicants,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Emergency Application for a Writ of Injunction
Pending the Filing and Disposition of a Writ of Certiorari

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS BRIEF* AND
FOR PERMISSION TO FILE BRIEF UNDER RULE 33.2**

Movant Landmark Legal Foundation respectfully seeks leave to file the accompanying brief as *amicus curiae* in support of the Emergency Application for Writ of Injunction Pending the Filing and Disposition of a Petition for a Writ of Certiorari filed in the above-captioned matter.

Amicus Curiae Landmark Legal Foundation (“Landmark”) is a national public interest law firm committed to preserving the principles of limited government, separation of powers, federalism, originalist construction of the Constitution and individual rights. For many years Landmark has worked to protect the integrity of elections throughout the country. Specializing in constitutional history and litigation, Landmark seeks to present herein a unique perspective concerning the proper exercise of the Pennsylvania legislature’s exercise of its authority under

Art. I, Sec. 4 and Art. II, Sec. 1; and the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania's wrongful exercise of the same power as well as its abuse of its judicial power.

Counsel for Applicants consents to Landmark's participation in this case. Counsel for Respondents was contacted via email on December 3, 2020 but has not responded. Accordingly, movant presents this motion for leave to file.

Landmark also requests permission to file its proposed brief on 8 1/2 inch by 11 inch paper pursuant to Rule 33.2. Applicants' emergency petition seeks the Court's immediate intervention and time does not allow for the printing of booklets under Rule 33.1. Accordingly, Landmark respectfully moves this Court to accept the filing of its *amicus* brief using the format specified in Rule 33.2.

For these reasons, Landmark respectfully respects the Court's leave to file the attached *amicus curiae* brief containing 2,757 words, and for leave to file the brief pursuant to Rule 33.2.

Respectfully submitted,

Dated: December 4, 2020

/s/ Richard P. Hutchison
RICHARD P. HUTCHISON
Counsel of Record
Landmark Legal Foundation
3100 Broadway, Ste. 1210
Kansas City, Missouri 64111
Pete.hutch@landmarklegal.org
(816) 931-5559
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burroughs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 534, 535 (1934)	4
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98, 112 (2000).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach County Canvassing Bd</i> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000).....	2
<i>Kelly v. Commonwealth</i> , Civ. Action No. 68 MAP 2020 (Pa. Nov. 28, 2020).....	8
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , Action No. 159 MM 2017 (Pa. Feb. 7, 2018).....	2
<i>Long v. Kistler</i> , 457 A.2d 591 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1983).....	9
<i>Mazer v. Sargent Elec. Co.</i> , 407 Pa. 169, 180 A.2d 63 (1962).....	9
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892)	6
<i>Republican Party of Pennsylvania v. Boockvar</i> , 592 U.S. ____ (2020).....	3
<i>Smiley v. Helm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	4, 5
<i>Sprague v. Casey</i> , 520 Pa. 38, 46 (Pa. 1988).	8
<i>Stilp v. Hafer</i> , 718 A.2d 290, 292 (Pa. 1998).....	6, 7, 8

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Art. I, Sec. 4.....	
U.S. Const. Art. II, Sec. 1.....	4
Pa. Const. Art. VII, Sec. 14.....	4

Statutes

Act 77 of 2019.....	passim
---------------------	--------

Treatises

Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> , Vol. II, Sec. 1814 (4th Ed. 2011, Joseph Cooley, Ed.).....	6
